31 DECEMBER 2023

27 Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

(b) Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

(iii) Foreign Currency Risk

The Group’s foreign currency exposures arose mainly from its commercial transactions, recognised assets and
liabilities, primarily the exchange rate movements of the United States dollar (“USD”), the Chinese Renminbi
(“RMB”), the Hong Kong dollar (“HKD”) and the Singapore dollar (“SGD”). The Group did not actively engage in
activities to hedge its foreign currency exposures.  In addition to transactional exposure, the Group is also exposed
to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations, including the PRC and Hong Kong.
The Group’s net investments are not hedged as currency positions in RMB and HKD are considered to be long-term
in nature.

The entities within the Group have different functional currencies depending on the currency of their primary
economic environment. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax/equity to a
possible change in the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities against USD and RMB with all other
variables held constant.

  2023  2022
  S$’000  S$’000

 RMB/USD – Strengthened by 5%  156  157
  – Weakened by 5% (156)  (157)
 HKD/RMB – Strengthened by 5%  (3)  (3)
  – Weakened by 5%  3   3
 SGD/USD – Strengthened by 5%  (49)  (37)
  – Weakened by 5% 49  37

(iv) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the financial obligations due to shortage of
funds. To manage liquidity risk, the Group maintains a level of cash and bank balances deemed adequate by
management to finance its operations.  In assessing the adequacy of the facilities, management reviews its working
capital requirements.

The table below analyses the maturity profile of the Group’s non-derivative financial liabilities based on the
contractual undiscounted cash flows (inclusive of principals and estimated interests until maturity).